505819640 12/13/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5866469

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
WILLIAM QUILLEN	02/15/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ATHLETIC RECOVERY ZONE, LLC	
Street Address:	2575 EDISON AVE.	
City:	JACKSONVILLE	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32204	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14465562

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (904)301-1279

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9048078209

Email:tsaitta@drivermcafee.comCorrespondent Name:THOMAS C. SAITTAAddress Line 1:1 INDEPENDENT DR.

Address Line 2: SUITE 1200

Address Line 4: JACKSONVILLE, FLORIDA 32202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	THOMAS C. SAITTA	
SIGNATURE:	/thomas c saitta/	
DATE SIGNED:	12/13/2019	

Total Attachments: 2

source=ARZCothren14465562Assignment2#page1.tif source=ARZCothren14465562Assignment2#page2.tif

PATENT 505819640 REEL: 051274 FRAME: 0408

PATENT, INVENTION AND TECHNOLOGY ASSIGNMENT

For and in consideration of the sum of one dollar in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, WILLIAM QUILLEN, an individual having an address at 1403 Starwan Road East, Jacksonville, Florida 32211 ("ASSIGNOR") has forever, irrevocably and unconditionally sold, assigned, transferred and conveyed, and does hereby forever, irrevocably and unconditionally sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ATHLETIC RECOVERY ZONE, LLC, a Florida limited liability company having its principal office at 2575 Edison Avenue, Jacksonville, Florida 32204, and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives ("ASSIGNEE"), the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other jurisdictions worldwide in and to all ideas, inventions, improvements, methods and processes and all patents and patent applications therefor identified and described in the United States non-provisional patent application entitled Outdoor Heating or Cooling Seating System, filed on or about February 15, 2012, together with the entire right, title and interest in and to said patent application and any non-provisional, division, extension, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, or related applications thereof, and in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be issued upon said application or upon any subsequent applications and non-provisional, division, extension, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, or related applications thereof. The foregoing sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance further includes all ideas, inventions, improvements, methods and processes disclosed and/or claimed in the foregoing patent application and all other ideas, inventions, improvements, methods, and processes owned or invented by ASSIGNOR.

ASSIGNOR forever, irrevocably and unconditionally also sells, assigns, conveys and transfers unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to the above-identified ideas, inventions, improvements, methods and processes and in and to all applications for Letters Patent therefore, and all Letters Patents issuing therefrom, in all countries foreign to the United States of America, including all rights under any and all international conventions and treaties in respect of said invention and said applications for Letters Patent in foreign countries, and ASSIGNOR further authorizes ASSIGNEE to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries directly in its own name, and to claim priority of the filing date of the said applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America under the provisions of any and all international conventions and treaties.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America to issue Letters Patent upon the aforesaid applications, and any division, extension, continuation, reexamination, reissue and all related applications, to ASSIGNEE, for the sole use and behalf of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same as they would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR had this assignment not been made, and ASSIGNOR

PATENT REEL: 051274 FRAME: 0409 hereby authorizes and requests the equivalent authorities in foreign countries to issue the patents of their respective countries to ASSIGNEE. This sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance also includes all past, present and future claims for infringement and other violations which could have been brought in ASSIGNOR'S name or with others.

ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance.

Dated: 2/15/2012	WILLIAM QUILLEN
	Signature: MM
STATE OF FLORIDA)	
COUNTY OF Duval	
who is known to me or who has produced license number as put to the foregoing Patent, Invention and Te	is day personally appeared WILLIAM QUILLEN, his drivers license of the State of Florida having proof that he is the person whose name is subscribed chnology Assignment and that he has sworn to, purposes and considerations therein expressed and in
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND ANI	O SEAL OF OFFICE, this the15_ day of
	Suzanne M. Plemons
j	Print Name of Notary Public
ra n	Que manage
[Seal] SUZANNE M PLEMONS	Notary Public in and for
A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A	the State of FLORIDA
EXPIRES February 10, 22	My commission expires: 2/10/13
(407) 398-0153 FROMOMY	

-2-